involvement, parental strategies, and students’ academic performance, and to examine the relationships

among these variables without manipulation.

3.2 Population and Sample of the study

The study was conducted at Sta. Barbara, Central School a public elementary school located at Sta.

Barbara, Zamboanga City in a ten thousand four hundred sixty (10,460) square meter lot under

Proclamation No. 69, s. 1954, reserving the lot for government purposes of Zamboanga City, a certain

parcel of the public domain known as Petit Barracks.

The population of the study is composed of two groups: elementary students and parents or guardians.